

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

CHARTER OF CAPITOL ISLAND VILLAGE CORPORATION AMENDED 517 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1953 CHAP. 22

Chapter 21

AN ACT Enlarging the Purposes of New Portland and Eustis Telephone and Telegraph Company and Changing Its Name to Somerset Telephone Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1889, c. 420, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 420 of the private and special laws of 1889, as amended by chapter 407 of the private and special laws of 1897, and by chapter 74 of the private and special laws of 1907, is hereby further amended by adding at the end thereof the following:

'Without being limited by the foregoing, the purposes of said corporation are to locate, construct, erect, operate and maintain lines of telephone and telegraph in the towns of Anson, Embden, New Portland, Lexington, Highland, Dead River, Flagstaff, Madison, Solon, Concord, Skowhegan, Eustis, Wellington, Harmony, Hartland, Cambridge, Athens and other points and places within the state of Maine.'

Sec. 2. Change of name ratified. The change of name of the New Portland and Eustis Telephone and Telegraph Company to Somerset Telephone Company is hereby ratified and confirmed and declared to be legal and valid.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 22

AN ACT Amending the Charter of the Capitol Island Village Corporation.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the residents and property owners in the town of Southport and the Capitol Island Village Corporation deem the existing bridge between Southport and Capitol Island grossly inadequate; and

Whereas, said bridge is inadequate; and

Whereas, an adequate bridge is imperative for fire protection on Capitol Island and for use in other dire emergencies; and

518CHARTER OF CAPITOL ISLAND VILLAGE CORPORATION AMENDEDCHAP. 22PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1953

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1913, c. 87, §§ 1, 2, 3, 4, amended. Sections 1, 2, 3 and 4 of chapter 87 of the private and special laws of 1913 are hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. I. Territorial limits. The territory embraced within the limits of Capitol Island in the town of Southport, in the county of Lincoln following limitations, to wit: all of Capitol Island including Pig Cove, so called, within the town of Southport, county of Lincoln, state of Maine, which is bounded and described as follows, viz.: on the east by the waters of the Atlantic Ocean; on the south by the waters of the Atlantic Ocean; on the west by the east shore of Southport Island at the high water mark but further including that parcel of land upon which is situated the present bridge structure; on the north by waters of the Atlantic Ocean; together with the inhabitants thereon and certain the owners of real estate thereon as hereinafter specified, is hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Capitol Island Village Corporation.

Sec. 2. Corporate powers. Said corporation is hereby authorized and vested with the power at any legal meeting called for the purpose to raise money for the following purposes: To create and maintain a fire department with all necessary equipment, appliances and apparatus for the prevention and extinguishment of fires; to build, repair and maintain a bridge, roads, streets and ways, sidewalks, sewers and other sanitary works, including the collection and removal of offal and garbage; to care for and beautify that portion of the island which has been or may hereafter be reserved for and dedicated to public uses to be enjoyed in common by all the owners of lots on the island embraced within the limitations of the corporation and to that end to build roads and walks upon and through said public lands and to plant and care for trees in the roads and streets and upon said public lands; to build, repair and maintain public wharves and landings; to establish and maintain police and night watch; to procure water for fire, domestic and other purposes and to produce or procure light for public use and for the use of the inhabitants of the island, and for such purposes to contract with any individual, firm or corporation to furnish such water or light for either or both of the purposes named and to establish reasonable rates to be paid by the inhabitants of the island using such water or light for domestic purposes; to construct, maintain and operate

ORONO HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT AMENDED

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1953

519 CHAP. 23

telephone or telegraph lines or to aid in such construction, maintenance and operation and to that end and for that purpose to contract with any corporation, firm or individual therefor; and to defray any and all other necessary or proper corporate charges.

Sec. 3. Town of Southport relieved from certain expenditures and duties. The town of Southport is hereby relieved from any and all duty to build, repair, or maintain a bridge, roads, streets or ways upon Capitol Island embraced within the limitations of the corporation, or to build schoolhouses, or maintain schools thereon, or to perform any of the duties for which said corporation is authorized by section 2 of this act to raise money, and said town shall not be liable for defects in streets, ways or roads on said island nor for failure to perform any duty from which it is relieved by this act, but said corporation shall assume all of said duties and be liable for said defects in streets, ways and roads and for failure to perform the duties assumed as the town of Southport would have been liable, except for this act, which liability may be enforced under the same conditions, in the same manner and with the same remedies as are provided by law in relation to towns.

Sec. 4. Corporation may lay out roads, etc. Said corporation and the overseers thereof shall have the same power and duties in laying out, discontinuing and altering town ways on Capitol Island including bridges, embraced within the limitations of the corporation which the town of Southport and the selectmen now have, to be exercised and performed under the same conditions and limitations and in the same manner that they are now exercised and performed by said town and its selectmen.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 13, 1953

Chapter 23

AN ACT Amending the Town of Orono High School District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment; and

Whereas, the schools of the town of Orono are badly overcrowded; and